





March 26, 2002

Hilda Cantú Montoy, City Attorney

City of Fresno

2600 Fresno Street

Fresno, CA 93721-3602

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-02-037

Dear Ms. Montoy:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
 Please note that this letter should not be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)  The Commission does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice. This advice is applicable and confers immunity only to the extent that the facts provided to us are correct, and that all of the material facts have been disclosed.  (In re Oglesby (1975)

1 FPPC Ops. 71; Govt. Code § 83114.)  

QUESTIONS


1.  May Mayor Autry participate in the decision to have the City of Fresno designated as the FLICS designee?


2.  Would the Mayor have a conflict of interest in the event the City of Fresno becomes a FLICS Designee, and the Mayor participates in any of the decisionmaking and operations of FLICS?

CONCLUSIONS


1 and 2.  Mayor Autry may participate in decisions regarding the city's FLICS designation if it is not reasonably foreseeable that his economic interests will be materially financially affected as discussed below.

FACTS


The California Film Commission ("CFC") was created under Government Code Section 14998 et seq. to facilitate, retain, and attract filming in California.  The partnership between CFC and local in-state film offices or commissions, referred to as Film Liaisons in California Statewide ("FLICS"), is an integral part of the CFC's effort to improve the filming environment in California. Any city or county or public governmental agency ("public entity") located in California with jurisdiction over filming in its geographic area may apply for CFC's endorsement as a participant in the FLICS partnership and assign an office, organization, or nonprofit to be a "FLICS Designee." The role of an approved FLICS Designee is to help carry out the goals and objectives of promoting film in its area in collaboration with CFC and other FLICS Designees. 


According to the CFC, no two FLICS designees may represent the same public entity or the same geographic filming jurisdiction. In the case of overlap, where a public entity submits an application for FLICS Designee already covered by an existing FLICS Designee, the CFC will defer to the existing FLICS Designee for resolution. 


The Fresno Convention and Visitor's Bureau ("Bureau"), a 501(c) nonprofit corporation, is currently the FLICS Designee for the City and County of Fresno. The Mayor of the City of Fresno sits on the board of the Bureau, which consists of 23 members, including other city and county elected officials.  The Bureau is funded by independent agreements with the City of Fresno and the County of Fresno, and by membership dues. The purpose of the Bureau is to promote the City and County of Fresno as a site for meetings, conventions, and trade shows, and as a destination for pleasure travel by soliciting and servicing such business and encouraging hospitality for the City and County's visitors.  


The City wants to obtain its own local designation as a FLICS Designee. The city may become a FLICS Designee if CFC receives written notice that the public entities that endorsed the FLICS Designee adopted a resolution rescinding the resolution designating the existing FLICS Designee, or the FLICS Designee submits a written request to have its FLICS designation removed. A FLICS Designee may also lose its designation if it receives written notice from CFC that it violated one of the requirements in the FLICS Code of Responsibilities or is no longer eligible. City staff are currently working on obtaining the city's designation as a FLICS Designee, either by agreement by the public entities that endorsed the Bureau as the FLICS Designee, or by having the Bureau request that its local designation be removed. 


Alan Autry is the mayor of the City of Fresno. The mayor is a professional actor and has economic interests relating to the film industry. Those interests include, but are not limited to, Dirt Road Productions, a film production company located in Clovis, California (neighboring the City of Fresno and in the County of Fresno).  His economic interests relating to the film industry are disclosed in his Statement of Economic Interests.  Neither the mayor nor his production company will use any of the services provided by CFC or FLICS. The mayor will also not accept any acting positions with any film production generated by the CFC or FLICS, except for charitable purposes. 

ANALYSIS

The Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. (§ 87100.)  Pursuant to regulation 18700, an eight-step analysis is applied to determine whether a public official has a conflict of interest in a given governmental decision. 

Steps One and Two: Is the individual a "public official," and if so, is the public official making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision? 



Your letter correctly assumes that as the mayor of Fresno he will be making, participating in making, or influencing decisions in regard to the FLICS designation as a public official of a local government agency.  (§§ 82041, 82048; Reg. 18702.1.)

A public official "makes a governmental decision" when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official "participates in making a governmental decision" when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision before his or her own agency if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.3.)  


Thus, the mayor may not make, participate in or influence any decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on his economic interests.  

Step Three: What is the "economic interest" of the public official?


The next step in the analysis is to determine what, if any, economic interest the public official may have in the governmental decision at issue.  There are six types of economic interests that a public official may have.  Also, a public official may have an indirect economic interest through a member of his or her immediate family.  (§ 87103.)

Business Interests. An official has an economic interest in a business entity in which the official, the official's spouse, or the official's dependent children or anyone acting on the official's behalf has invested $2,000 or more, or in which the official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management. (§ 87103, subds. (a), (d).)

Sources of Income. The official has an economic interest in anyone, whether an individual or an organization, from whom the official has received (or by whom the official has been promised) $500 or more in income within the 12 months prior to the decision. (§ 87103, subd. (c).)


Your letter specifically refers to the mayor's interest in Dirt Road Productions, a film production company located in the City of Clovis, neighboring the City of Fresno and in the County of Fresno.  According to Mr. Autry's financial disclosure statement, Mr. Autry is President of the production company, is a greater than 10% owner, and receives a salary from the company.  Therefore, Mr. Autry has an economic interest in Dirt Road Productions. 

Step Four: Are the public official's economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

Business Entity/Source of Income


A person, including a business entity or source of income, is directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:

  "(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;

  (2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person."  (Reg. 18704.1, subd.(a).)

Under the Commission's regulations, business entities and sources of income which are not directly involved in a decision under the rules stated above are considered indirectly involved.  (Reg.18704.1, subd.(b).)  


From the facts you provided, Mayor Autry's economic interests in Dirt Road Productions are indirectly involved in the specific decision to designate Fresno as the FLICS Designee. (Regs. 18704.1, 18704.2.)  With respect to future decisions of the council, however, we do not have sufficient information at this time to make such a determination.  

Steps Five and Six: Will the financial effect of the decision on the public official's economic interests be material and reasonably foreseeable?


Whether the financial effect of a governmental decision on a public official's economic interest is material and reasonably foreseeable depends upon the facts and circumstances of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if the effect is a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 

1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  The Commission has developed materiality standards for the various types of economic interests to determine whether there will be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on such interests. 


Business Entity/Source of Income


The financial effect of a governmental decision on a small business entity,
 which is not directly involved in the decision, is material if it is reasonably foreseeable that:

  "(A) The governmental decision will result in an increase or decrease in the business entity's gross revenues for a fiscal year in the amount of $20,000 or more; or,

  (B) The governmental decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $5,000 or more; or,

  (C) The governmental decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of the business entity's assets or liabilities of $20,000 or more."  (Regulation 18705.1(c)(4).)
Consequently, in any decision that foreseeably will affect Mayor Autry's business in the amounts described above, this materiality standard will be met and Mayor Autry will have a "financial interest" in that decision. The same standard also applies in the analysis of Mayor Autry's business as a source of income.  Mayor Autry must assess whether it is reasonably foreseeable that his business will be materially financially affected according to the monetary thresholds identified above with respect to any decision he makes, participates in making, or influences.
  

With respect to other financial interests in future decisions, the conflicts analysis will follow the analysis outlined above.  Because we cannot make necessarily factual determinations on the foreseeable effects of unknown decisions, Mayor Autry must assess whether it is reasonably foreseeable that his business will be materially financially affected according to the monetary thresholds identified above.  To do so, Mr. Autry must determine whether his economic interests are directly or indirectly involved in subsequent decisions as the details of each decision become known and disqualify himself it is reasonably foreseeable that his business will be materially financially affected.  This includes decisions he makes, participates in making, or influences as the mayor of Fresno involving the decisionmaking and operations of FLICS (if the City becomes a FLICS Designee).
  


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  Please refer to the enclosed copy of Regulation 18705.1 for the criteria applicable to businesses of different sizes.





�  The facts of your letter do not implicate, and we do not analyze, steps Seven and Eight of the analysis which relate to exceptions to the conflict of interest rules.





�  The facts of your letter do not implicate, and we do not analyze, steps Seven and Eight of the analysis which relate to exceptions to the conflict of interest rules.





